CHAPTER 319.

[S. F. No. 649.1 ·

AN ACT TO REGULATE THE COMPENSATION OF THE FIRST (1ST) AND SECOND (2ND) ASSISTANT ENGINEERS OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The compensation of the first (1st) assistant engineer of the fire department of the city of Saint Paul shall be two thousand (\$2.000) dollars per annum.

The compensation of the second (2nd) assistant engineer of the fire department of the city of Saint Paul shall be twelve hundred

·(\$1,200) dollars per annum.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1st, 1887.

CHAPTER 320.

[B. F. No. 403.]

AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR TOWNSHIP ELECTIONS IN THE TOWN OF MOUNTAIN LAKE BEING HELD IN THE VILLAGE OF MOUNTAIN LAKE, AND FOR MEETINGS OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF SAID TOWN OF MOUNTAIN LAKE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That all township elections, general and special, held by the electors of the town of Mountain Lake, in the county of Cottonwood, may be held within the limits of the village of Mountain Lake at such place as said electors may designate.

SEC. 2. It shall be lawful for the supervisors of said town of Mountain Lake, to meet at such place within the limits of said village of Mountain Lake as they may designate, for the purpose of translation of the purpose of translation.

sacting the business of said town of Mountain Lake.

SEC. 3. This act to take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 19th, 1887.